ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE ALLOWING FOR ADOPTION OF PUBLIC CONTRACTING RULES BY RESOLUTION; AND REPEALING COTTAGE GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE 2.12

The City of Cottage Grove finds:

WHEREAS, in 2005 the City designated the City Council as the City's Local Contract Review Board and adopted public contracting rules for the City of Cottage Grove; and

WHEREAS, ORS 279A.065(5)(b) requires the City to review its adopted rules each time the Attorney General modifies its Model Rules to determine whether the City should modify its rules to ensure compliance with statutory changes; and

WHEREAS, the legislature has modified the Oregon Public Contracting Code and the Attorney General has modified its rules, accordingly; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to its Charter authority under Section 4 and ORS 279A.065(6), the City Council has determined to adopt public contracting rules by resolution to facilitate future updates.

THE CITY OF COTTAGE GROVE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. Cottage Grove Municipal Code Chapter 2.12, Contract Review Board, and any other previously adopted ordinances, resolutions and enactments establishing public contracting rules for the City of Cottage Grove are hereby repealed.
- Section 2. Public contracting rules, including City staff purchasing and contracting authority, for the City of Cottage Grove will hereafter be adopted by resolution.

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL ANDAY OF, 2016.	ND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS
ATTEST:	Thomas C. Munroe, Mayor Dated:
Richard Meyers, City Manager Dated:	